

**United States District Court
District of Maine**

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.

Plaintiff,

v.

SHENNA BELLOWS, in her official capacity as the
Secretary of State for the State of Maine

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-00061-GZS

**Plaintiff Public Interest Legal Foundation’s
Motion for Summary Judgment and Memorandum of Law**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction.....1

Summary of Undisputed Material Facts3

Argument4

 I. Summary Judgment Standard4

 II. The Foundation is Entitled to Summary Judgment.....5

 A. The Foundation Requested the Voter File
 and the Secretary Denied the Foundation’s Request5

 B. The Secretary’s Denial of Access to the Voter File
 Violates the NVRA5

 1. The Voter File is Subject to Public Disclosure Under the Plain
 and Unambiguous Terms of the NVRA.....5

 a. The Voter File is a “Record”6

 b. The Voter File “Concern[s]” the “Implementation of
 Programs and Activities Conducted for the Purpose of
 Ensuring the Accuracy and Currency of Official Lists
 of Eligible Voters[.]”7

 i. The Voter File Reflects and Is the End-Product
 of Maine’s Voter List Maintenance Activities.....10

 ii. The Voter File is a Compilation of Voter
 Registration Records, Which Maine Uses to
 Determine Eligibility to Vote.....12

 2. Disclosure of the Voter File is Consistent with
 Congress’s Intent14

 C. Maine Law is Preempted and Superseded by the NVRA.....15

Conclusion19

Table of Authorities

Cases

ACORN v. Edgar,
880 F. Supp. 1215 (N.D. Ill. 1995)17

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona,
570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 2, 16-17

Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler,
178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999)15

Bellitto v. Snipes,
No. 16-cv-61474, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103617 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2018)....2, 15, 18

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....15

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....6

Ex parte Siebold,
100 U. S. 371 (1880).....2, 16

Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick,
514 U.S. 280 (1995).....18

Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n,
505 U.S. 88 (1992).....18

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone,
399 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2019)2, 13-14, 17-18

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone,
455 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D. Md. 2020).....13 n.5

Latin Am. Music Co. v. Archdiocese,
499 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 4-5

Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp,
208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016)6

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
752 F. Supp. 2d 697 (E.D. Va. 2010)9

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
813 F.Supp.2d 738 (E.D. Va. 2011)17

Project Vote / Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012)13, 19

True the Vote v. Hosemann,
43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014)..... 2-14

Statutes and Rules

21-A M.R.S. § 1(47-A).....8 n.4

21-A M.R.S. § 161(2-A).....13

21-A M.R.S. § 161(2-A)(A)-(B).....8

21-A M.R.S. § 128(1)9

21-A M.R.S. § 129(1)-(2)8

21-A M.R.S. § 152(2)7

21-A M.R.S. § 196-A(1).....15

21-A M.R.S. § 196-A(1)(B).....3, 5-6, 10, 14-16, 18

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3) 15, 17-18

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(4) 15, 17-18

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1) 1, 5-7, 9, 13, 17, 17 n.6

Local Rule 56.....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)5

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/concerns?src=search-dict-hed>9

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/record> ..6 n.2
